504277035 03/17/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4323717

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ						
			Name Execution Date				
ADAPTIX, INC.				08/02/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	NETG	NETGEAR, INC.					
Street Address:	350 EA	350 EAST PLUMERIA DRIVE					
City:	SAN J	SAN JOSE					
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	95134						
PROPERTY NUMBER							
Property Type	•		Number				
Application Number:		1543	7336				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
			855-8200				
		o the e	e-mail address first; if that is unsuc nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v				
			355-8000				
Email: karen			n.evans@nortonrosefulbright.com				
Correspondent Name: R. GR		REESON/NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP					
			ROSS AVENUE				
			E 3600				
Address Line 4:		DALLAS, TEXAS 75201					
TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		NETP.P0009US.C2C1					
AME OF SUBMITTER:		ROBERT GREESON					
BIGNATURE:		/Robert Greeson/					
DATE SIGNED:		03/17/2017					
DATE SIGNED:			I				
DATE SIGNED:							
	.C2C1 11	70207	76#page1.tif				
Fotal Attachments: 3			1 0				

EXHIBIT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (hereinafter "Assignment"), effective the 2nd day of August, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by NETGEAR, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "Assignee"), and Adaptix, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "Assigner").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in the Patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, (the "Patents");

and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the invention disclosed and claimed in the Patents, in the United States of America, and in its territories, and dependencies and also in all countries foreign to the United States of America

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties, for good and valuable consideration and based on the mutual promises recited herein, do agree as follows:

This Assignment is made and delivered pursuant to the Patent Purchase Agreement dated <u>August 2. 2010</u> between Assignor and Assignee (the "Purchase Agreement"). This Assignment is intended to implement the provisions of the Purchase Agreement but not to supersede any portion of the Purchase Agreement (including, but not limited to, each party's representations, covenants, warranties and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement), all of which shall survive the signing and delivery of this Assignment and shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with and subject to the terms of the Purchase Agreement.

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto said Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. The assignment of rights in and to the Patents hereunder shall include without limitation the right to recover from any party for any infringement of the Patents, whether such infringement occurred prior to, on or after the date hereof.

This Assignment may be executed and delivered in two or more counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same Assignment and shall not be binding on either party until both parties have executed it. It is the express intent of the parties to be bound by the exchange of signatures on this Assignment via telecopy.

[Signature page follows]

8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as counterpart originals as of the day and year set forth above.

.

÷

.

Assignor:	ADAPTIX, INC.
By:	Thenting
Name/Title:	Timothy E. Montgomery Chief Financial Officer
Address:	4100 Midway Road Suite 2010

Carrollton, Texas 75007

Assignee:	NETGEAR, INC.
By:	d .
Name/Title:	Andrew Kim Vice President, Legal and Corporate Development
Address:	350 East Plumeria Drive
	San Jose, CA 95134

PATENT REEL: 024364 #RAME: 0964 REEL: 041606 FRAME: 0584

9

SCHEDULE A TO EXHIBIT A PATENTS

٠

The "Patents" shall include the following United States patents and any foreign counterparts thereof, as well as all continuations, divisions and renewals thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof:

Adaptix Ref #	Country	Patent/App #	Issue Date	Title
ISSUED (9)				
P001US	U.S.	7369484	05/06/08	System And Method For Mitigating Data Flow Control Problems in The Presence Of Certain Interference Parameters
P001C1	U.S.	7675840	03/09/10	System And Method For Mitigating Data Flow Control Problems In The Presence Of Certain Interference Parameters
P002US	U.S.	7263143	08/28/07	System And Method For Statistically Directing Automatic Gain Control
P004US	U.S.	6621454	09/16/03	Adaptive Beam Pattern Antennas System And Method For Interference Mitigation In Point To Multipoint RF Data Transmissions
P005US	U.S.	6512480	01/28/03	System And Method For Narrow Beam Antenna Diversity In An RF Data Transmission System
P008US	U.S.	6928603	08/09/05	System And Method For Interference Mitigation Using Adaptive Forward Error Correction In A Wireless RF Data Transmission System
P008C1	U.S.	7383486	08/03/08	System And Method For Interference Mitigation Using Adaptive Forward Error Correction In A Wireless RF Data Transmission System
P010US	U.S,	7043280	05/09/06	Mechanically Rotatable Wireless RF Data Transmission Subscriber Station With Multi- Beam Antenna
P010C1	U.S.	7366553	04/29/08	Mechanically Rotatable Wireless RF Data Transmission Subscriber Station With Multi- Beam Antenna
ALLOWED (1)		·••		
P007US	U.S.	10/010935		Wireless Communication Subsystem With A Digital Interface
PENDING (4)				
P006US	U.S.	09/962845		System And Method For Stacking Receiver Channels For Increased System Through-Put In an RF Data Transmission System
P007C1	U.S.	12/830815		Wireless Communication Subsystem With A Digital Interface
P007D1	U.S.	11/637366		Wireless Communication Subsystem With A Digital interface
P009US	U.S.	10/095307		Spectrum Allocation System and Method For Multi-Band Wireless RF Data Communications

10

PATENT REEL: 024364 PRAME: 0965 REEL: 041606 FRAME: 0585

.

RECORDED: 08/09/2010 RECORDED: 03/17/2017